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Abstract

This study was conducted to assess the dietary habits and behaviors of college students in the Northern Gyeonggi-do
Region(Republic of Korea). To accomplish this, a survey was conducted to investigate the preference, intake frequency and
menus of breakfast, lunch, dinner and snacks by male and female students. Most male and female students had irregular
breakfasts with the main reasons for skipping a meal ‘not enough time’ (47.3, 45.5%) and ‘irritating’ (19.0, 21.9%),
respectively. The principal breakfast menu for both was ‘rice and side dishes’. The lunch time for male and female students
was regular, and the lunch cost made up most of their spending money. The snack time of male and female students was
mostly ‘between lunch and dinner’. The snack menus of male and female students were ‘cookies’ (25.8, 19.0%), ‘drinks’
(18.0, 14.4%), and ‘breads’ (16.9, 13.2%), respectively. For male students, the reasons of snack intake were ‘hunger’
(46.1%), ‘boredom’ (15.7%), and ‘habitual’ (9.0%). For female students, the reasons were ‘hunger’ (28.2%), ‘habitual’
(22.4%), ‘boredom’ (15.5%). Half of the college students had regular delivery foods for reasons of ‘hygiene’, ‘taste’, and
‘nutrition’ in the order and in consideration of being the elderly. The facility foodservice was also used half of the college
students for the reasons of being ‘economic’ (30.9, 22.6%), and ‘liberated from preparing meals’ (21.4, 23.8%), respectively.
Both male and female students were found to have less knowledge of the facility foodservice in the elderly. Based on these
results, greater efforts should be made to provide meaningful information regarding the dietary habits and behaviors of
college students, especially, when elderly.
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1. ZAL CHAIRS| 712

2 AT AL tAR] A7) ER(YAR, dF, 55
o AFshs ASHTa AFYES FE 7L R FTA
I AP o LRSI FEHYS AR 6178(34.3%),
AR EE T} 447(24.7%), X715 4178(23.0%), AT
A1t 187(10.1%), A& ¥t 147(7.9%) 5 =5 1787 0]
o, ofghye AE gk} 68H(39.1%), ATzl 42
H(24.1%), X723k 327(18.4%), EASAT )T} 2178(12.1%),
AREAT} 1198(6.3%) S 2% 1745 0] QTHTable 1).

Table 1. Categories of college students

Group Department of N %
Electronic Communication 61 343
Urban Environmental Management 44 24.7
Dental Technology 41 23.0
Male
Interior Design 18 10.1
Food & Nutrition 14 7.9
Total 178 100.0
Food & Nutrition 68 39.1
Interior Design 42 24.1
Dental Technology 32 18.4
Female )
Urban Environmental Management 21 12.1
Electronic Communication 11 6.3
Total 174 100.0
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Ao 3~43)7} 23.6, 23.0%, ‘LdFLo 1~23]‘7} 21.3, 31.6%,
JEm A g gtk Sukat e ojstge 2t
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Table 2. The breakfast behaviors of college students
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12.2, 9.3%, ‘A2, AT 34, 6.7%2] o2 YEhY, F4
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W Wit A3 A7oke x5t tHChang EH 2011). of
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olZ ¢l AolE Ho] IF 7F BAAE Hoj FUchp<0.05).

ZAF gAY HAAARY RS AR A obd A
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A 9] 73.0, 78.7%= =A LERGTtHTable 3A). FARALE 7F
2Hog sta AAEo] W AL 71EY A7 dHet fA
8}w(Chang EH 2011), HHAAF Aae 3y ofshgol
Zkz} Q¥ Al 50.6, 56.9%, 3t AP 36.0, 25.9%2] O
2 Ueht o A R Ag o]go] H WkThTable
3B). ALY TR AT o3hgo] ZHzh o 9 ¢
AP 70.8, 56.3%, ‘FHEF U B-SHER 169, 7.5%, ‘=4 W
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Male Female Total(A) 22
N % N % N % ®)
Everyday 68 38.2 55 31.6 123 349
Frequency 3 to 4 times 42 23.6 40 23.0 82 233 <301
per week 1 to 2 times 38 21.3 55 31.6 93 26.4 (0-078)
(A No eat 30 16.9 24 13.8 54 154
Total 178 100.0 174 100.0 352 100.0
Not enough time 52 473 54 455 106 46.3
No appetite 15 13.6 23 193 38 16.6
Skipping Irritating 21 19.0 26 21.9 47 20.6 55.690%
reason Habitual 13 11.8 1 0.8 14 6.0 ’
B (0.000)
B Diet 0 0.0 13 10.9 13 5.7
Not ready to eat 9 8.3 2 1.6 11 4.8
Total 110 100.0 119 100.0 229 100.0
Rice and side dishes 118 79.7 126 84.0 244 81.9
Bread and milk 18 12.2 14 9.3 32 10.7
Menu . 10.959*
©) Cereal and confectionery 5 34 10 6.7 15 5.1 0.027)
Others 7 4.7 0 0.0 7 2.3
Total 148 100.0 150 100.0 298 100.0

*p<0.05 by -test
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Table 3. The lunch behaviors of college students

Male Female Total(A) 22
N % N % N % ®)

Regularity ~ YeS 130 73.0 137 78.7 267 75.9 1562

(A No 48 27.0 37 213 85 24.1 (0211)
Home 10 5.6 5 2.9 15 43
) School cafeteria 64 36.0 45 25.9 109 31.0

L"ggt)‘on Restaurants 90 50.6 99 56.9 189 53.7 l(éiéfg
School canteen 0 0.0 6 34 6 1.7
Others 14 7.8 19 10.9 33 9.3
Rice and side dishes 126 70.8 98 56.3 224 63.6
Noodles 6 34 40 23.0 46 13.1

l\/([gr)lu Rice bowl and fried rice 30 16.9 13 7.5 43 12.2 3((2)88(2);
Sandwich and hamburger 4 22 6 34 10 2.8
Others 12 6.7 17 9.8 29 83
. Under 4,000 won 54 30.3 39 224 93 26.4

P(r];c)e 4,000 to 7,000 won 120 67.4 122 70.1 242 63.8 1((6)(1)?):15;
Over 7,000 won 4 2.3 13 7.5 17 48
Under 100,000 won 40 225 26 14.9 66 18.8

Pin money 100,000 to 200,000 won 38 21.3 48 27.6 86 24.4 o6

per one month 200,000 to 300,000 won 44 24.7 55 31.6 99 28.1 (0'.12 4)
(E) 300,000 to 400,000 won 34 19.1 31 17.8 65 18.5
Over 400,000 won 22 12.4 14 8.1 36 10.2
Total 178 100.0 174 100.0 352 100.0

*p<0.05 by x’-test

U BSWRY AR WOk, olshYS WA W CF 70.1% ‘40009 H|EF 303, 224%2 EAHE I(Table 3D), £
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Table 4. The dinner behaviors of college students

Male Female Total(A) 22
N % N % N % (2]
Yes 70 39.3 48 27.6 118 335
Reggia;rity No 108 60.7 126 72.4 234 66.5 (50451225
Total 178 100.0 174 100.0 352 100.0
Irregular life style 49 453 66 523 115 49.1
Irritating 10 9.3 11 8.7 21 9.0
Trregular Diet 2 1.9 9 7.2 11 4.7 |Ls3s*
reason Habitual 11 10.2 8 6.4 19 8.1 (0: 042)
®) Late afternoon snack 4 3.7 7 5.6 11 4.7
Others 32 29.6 25 19.8 57 244
Total 108 100.0 126 100.0 234 100.0

*p<0.05 by -test
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AAbe] i, TR H &S IF ol KA AolE B ol Ho IF 7 THFE BYUTHp<0.05).
o 1% 7+ FAAHES B AHp<0.05).
AL RS A ALY A 2 EFE o8 24 3. ZAL CHAIRIQ| ZHA| &BH ZA}
3 A, dopAlat olshA 242k A 60.7, 724%7F 2 24} AR ZHA AA MRS EAR AT 744 49
P I FHHAITable 44), 0|5 F BFHSIHT SHF AL FSHAT s Z4Z AR 472, 517%7} S 1
SAES goz 2AR AUAAL BRAM g ek SHIAT, T o SH 238 315,39.7% 2
Table 5. The snack behaviors of college students
Male Female Total(A) 22
N % N % N % @)
Frequency Once 84 472 90 51.7 174 494 31e
per day 2 to 3 times 56 31.5 69 39.7 125 35.5 (0'.003)
(A) Others 38 21.3 15 8.6 53 15.1
Before breakfast 0 0.0 6 34 6 1.7
Intake time Between breakfast and lunch 14 7.9 25 14.4 39 11.1 20.058*
per day Between lunch and dinner 120 67.4 118 67.8 238 67.6 (0:000)
(B) After dinner 38 213 15 8.6 53 15.1
Others 6 34 10 5.8 16 45
Hunger 82 46.1 49 282 131 373
Nutritional supplement 14 7.9 6 34 20 5.7
With friends 14 7.9 27 15.5 41 11.6
Imake(’cr)easo“ Habitual 16 9.0 39 24 55 15.6 3(8:88(7;
To relieve stress 4 2.2 5 29 9 2.6
Bored 28 15.7 27 15.5 55 15.6
Others 20 11.2 21 12.1 41 11.6
Drinks 32 18.0 25 14.4 57 16.2
Cookies 46 25.8 33 19.0 79 224
Breads 30 16.9 23 132 53 15.1
Fruits 14 7.9 15 8.6 29 8.2
M(%l)us Fast food 18 10.1 17 9.8 35 9.9 gg&%
Batch 14 7.9 15 8.6 29 83
Rice cakes 6 34 11 6.3 17 4.8
Ice creams 0 0.0 7 4.0 7 2.0
Others 18 10.0 28 16.1 46 13.1
Everyday 6 34 5 29 11 3.1
Midnight-frequency 3 {5 4 times 38 213 18 103 56 159 gs549%
per week )
(E) 1 to 2 times 100 56.2 108 62.1 208 590 (0.036)
No eat 34 19.1 43 24.7 77 219
Total 178 100.0 174 100.0 352 100.0

*p<0.05 by -test
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ERgTH(Table 5A). 742 B AIZhe Wbt of shay 22}
AA~AG Atol’ 674, 67.8%, ‘AYAAL T 213, 8.6%, oF
A~4 Abol” 7.9, 14.4%= Yelgt=T|(Table 5B), o] oJst
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£ Folote Asd 1= AF ARz A vite s

30 A i )
m{> T

dJ —|—'
?

E:g El>

85

Al dAIBHES A E=stojof & Fa/do] otk ofA]of tigt
oot Azto] AAEHTE 25 Th2A|TE A AAL o
Zol H= 7H, & AY TA] o]0 B SA oz s,
o2t GAolA, BT =7t AeE o2 HRko] gt
I B F Gtk Stunkard 5 1955; Aronoff 5 2001). A} thA}
242} ofa] A3 BeE AR A, ety oSy 74z
‘Ao 1237} 562, 62.1%= 7P W, UFYU
3~43]" 213, 10.3%0] e, ‘& HA| =th= F
oJ8HA8 ZHz} 19.1, 24.7%% UFEbGTHTable SE). 7H]¢] A%
Q= A A3 ol R ok o AH W= 5 ol #9
ZQl 2o & HHTHp<0.05).

4. ZAl CHAIRIQ| A|M ZAl MSE EA}

S Ao Mt ATt AveEro|l) &R AJA
o] FAlo] i3t 712 AE ZAE Y5t eS| Tt 65
Al 014 w910] EQL WE 7HAste] 2ARE AT T
AEoA 7HE of B 7AML S Eet T o A Z4ZF AL
U] 37.1, 21.3% FQF 4 29.8, 51.7%, ‘Bl 20.2, 17.8%
£20]9] 0. H(Table 6A), 28] A EAF o2 JatT} o5}
Ay 242} <z 2)87)7F AFOHATE 33.1, 31.0%, A K] ofF
b 259, 16.1%, ‘A H oz 27} HH FEo Ay 208,

A= PAo] Jenz JFuSS S AZ=e 9 7t 36.8% $=0]213(Table 6B), k=210 =S o Ysl= AA &
Table 6. The prospect for the elderly behaviors of college students
Male Female Total 2?2
N % N % N % (2]
Meal preparation 66 37.1 37 21.3 103 29.3
Difficult House cleaning 53 29.8 90 51.7 143 40.6 19.325%*
houseworks  Wash 36 202 31 17.8 67 19.0 (0.000)
) Others 23 12.9 16 9.2 39 11.1
Troublesome cooking 59 33.1 54 31.0 113 32.1
Difficult grocery 46 25.9 28 16.1 74 21.0
Cooking  pifficult physical activity 37 20.8 64 36.8 101 28.7 5.026*
problems . .
(B) Difficult cooking 18 10.1 5 2.9 23 6.5 (0.000)
No cooking need 11 6.2 21 12.1 32 9.1
Insufficient cooking time 7 39 2 1.1 9 2.6
Home made 87 48.9 85 48.9 172 48.9
Restaurant 36 20.2 19 109 55 15.5
Desited  Dpefivery from catering 20 11.2 38 218 58 16.5 14.476*
meals
©) From market or mart 18 10.1 10 5.7 28 8.0 0.013)
Facility 14 7.9 19 10.9 33 9.4
Others 3 1.7 3 1.7 6 1.7
Total 178 100.0 174 100.0 352 100.0

*p<0.05 by -test
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H= dedat oAy 242 AR zEste] Hr|E gy 19.6% <=°]31(Table 7B), HiE2] 9] Wbzl Ff+= G} o
489 48.9%, ‘FE 2A5}71E YT 202, 10.9%, ‘HAEF4A] A ZFzZE 37}R) 61.3, 72.2%, “47FA] ©)AF 20.4, 9.3%, 1~2
PAZHE Folu} vbEE w3ty Hr|E gty 112, 7HA” 18.3, 18.5%2] <=o] itk Table 7C). HiE2] ] vig 7]
21.8%, ‘Aol utEo|A A3 LYste] HI|E LTy = g} oAy Z+7t <Az Yol 33 43.0, 53.6%, ‘Ui’
10.1, 5.7% AW EFSo| L} k2 Yl 72 A A o) 7| Ad o] 4] 247, 93% ‘U3Uo| 23] 15.1, 28.9%, 4=0]$) 1 (Table 7D),
A1 gl 7.9, 10.9%9] 0| tHTable 6C). =21 HiEAl o] A o 7142 FEat of s Z42E <5~109F 9
] 71 o8-S 7P, A BEAA 2 Yats AL F 38.7, 37.1%, 10~159F ¥’ 344, 32.0%, 15~209F €’ 15.0,
g 15 7toll 933l 2kolE B A THp<0.05). 19.6% <=0|W(Table 7E), vi=r4]o] 118 A}ahe stz o

Lelo] EgE wf A7|H R S4]& AlFuts o & A ZhZ} TP 38.7, 24.7%, ‘A 35.5, 47.4%, ‘FF 19.4,
S} of Y 27} 52.2, 55.7%0] 2B (Table 7A), o5 % 22.7% <=o] AtHTable 7F). et | A& o A 7 58
A ogFo] Ui FHI THES LR ARG gt AR ajle igt 7| A Aol A FEhg-2 3k (50%),
T2 AT AL 34 FRE @ o5y A7 5 R (26%), 7+ (8%) 2] ol AL, ATHAY HA] BE(46%),
I 8 55.9, 59.8%, ‘AE Q] 183, 11.3%, ‘8HF 15.0, AW (27%), ‘7+A(11%)2] £20 2 B % =d(Choi BB

Table 7. The preference for delivery food of college students

Male Female Total 22
N % N % N % ®)
Yes 93 522 97 55.7 190 54.0
Delive(% intent 85 4738 77 443 162 46.0 (8:‘5‘?3)
Total 178 100.0 174 100.0 352 100.0
Soup and side dishes 52 559 58 59.8 110 57.9
Single cooking 17 183 11 11.3 28 16.5
FOO‘SB?’WS Side dishes 14 15.0 19 19.6 33 194 (ﬁgé)
Soup 5 54 2 2.1 7 4.1
Others 5 54 7 71.2 12 7.1
o 4 more 19 204 9 9.3 28 14.7
S‘de(g;SheS 3 57 61.3 70 722 127 66.9 (96.7092204;
1~2 17 183 18 185 35 18.4
Everyday 23 24.7 9 9.3 32 16.8
) 3 times per week 40 43.0 52 53.6 92 48.4
P‘z]‘;r)ld 2 times per week 14 15.1 28 289 4 2.1 %g:égg;
1 time per week 7 7.5 3 3.0 10 53
Others 9 9.7 5 52 14 74
Over 300,000 won 6 6.5 2 2.0 8 42
. 200,000 to 300,000 won 5 54 9 9.3 14 74
P(réc)e 150,000 to 200,000 won 14 15.0 19 19.6 33 174 (?):(1)40‘3)
100,000 to 150,000 won 32 344 31 32,0 63 33.1
50,000 to 100,000 won 36 38.7 36 37.1 7 37.9
Hygiene 33 35.5 46 474 79 41.6
Considerations  Taste 36 38.7 24 24.7 60 31.6 8.052%
(F) Nutrition 18 19.4 2 227 40 21.0 (0.041)
Price 6 6.4 5 52 11 5.8
Total 93 100.0 97 100.0 190 100.0

*p<0.05 by -test
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Awehgolut =l uA Ao A MFA] gk Yoty
oStAY Z1Z; <o)’ 47.2, 48.3%90]H(Table 8A), 0] &2 thAIS
2 AV AAFAE Yok olgRE deha oishy 2t
7 ulmA AR 7HA] o8& 4= glo] AAH el 309,
22.6%, “AA} ZH]|o| A SR 2= QITh 214, 23.8%, QA
o ofgt QJoFo] $4:5k Agto] uRIEIT 119, 333% £o.=
LPEHLK(Table 8B), WM 4120l 9, cishile Qo]
9l FE wrh FAAF o7l Ao etk A8
o] gl dEAT JAYGLE, SLINES YO =
gt AR oA gk olgm Wehalal ojsh 2t
7 “Aujebolut wel¥A] Aol 714D 44 ghek 365,
45.6%, ‘Tr2 A4 2 o]Fdte] B 41X gl 11.8, 10.0%,
‘gro] g2 2 ZTh 112, 111%, *$18Folx] & 2 Ay
11.2, 8.9%, ‘v A ZTh 10.1, 10.0% £=°]%lth(Table 8C).
71E =910 BAAM BEE 24} Ao A Tk ol
o gro] HAC) %A, = ol G2 AR} AT (32%),
T SE(4%), A Q2%) B Solglon, v, BuE

Ao} distyel Al

411

olFR& FE oHF(68%), ‘Al (20%), ‘ZEIIH(12%)
9] grolgta I EQITHChoi BB 2009b). EFE, =91E50] A]
Aol FHMBAE o]&she ol E FBAHA ol 7F 7HE
LQLT40.0%), “FATLE T 2 Qlo| A7} 165%2 = ¥ig
2 2o 203 HIEO|(Han 5 2004) FAAH AL X
AAF 11 A 9] AlFehe BH o s o] obdel, F4F
aoA T = ETY TS T3 A=) gt A7t
ol& & o, ol& Fl L= &3l Afu| o] i HE
W 5ol o]Fold = Qirk k=AY WO AHFAE dshe
olft= & ol FAH AolE HATHp<0.05).

o2t A AIEEFE tith2 SHYE0] oA ALY
A Eo| won, oS AR A Y= F oF
A Aate] tigt HlFo] WL, o] exoh AYAIE F4
o2 5of Q7] wie] AAHLR oY HAE ABE 5
7 Eokeha AT E3, FAl0] Al bt ob A
At Fejzh W B B9t 958 gen, 93t o
Y B AL Hl gl & E E 39 RS AR
SHTE F2 B 249 R W24 "ol olf=
AR, S24 Foln, A AH S FAFA AAR
oS 7] 2ol FF IdnS % ngrdS T AZ

2o) S YAEHES Amstelol & Wagel ok wE

Table 8. The preference for facility foodservice of college students

Male Female Total 2?2
N % N % N % ®)
' Yes 84 47.2 84 483 168 474
Fl(r’;’gsfr(‘ge No 94 52.8 9 517 184 526 (8:;’;‘5)
Total 178 100.0 174 100.0 352 100.0
Economic 26 30.9 19 22,6 45 26.9
Liberated from preparing meals 18 21.4 20 23.8 38 22.6
Reasons  pycellent dietary 10 11.9 28 333 38 226 41250%
for Yes . o
(B) Varied and delicious meals 5 6.0 9 10.8 14 83 (0.000)
Others 25 29.8 8 9.5 33 19.6
Total 84 100.0 84 100.0 168 100.0
No want to live in the facility 34 36.5 41 45.6 75 40.8
No want to move and eat to another location 11 11.8 9 10.0 20 10.9
Reasons No taste 11 11.2 10 11.1 21 11.4 3908
for No No hygiene 11 11.2 8.9 19 10.3 (0:782)
© Expensive 9 10.1 9 10.0 18 9.8
Others 18 19.1 13 14.4 31 16.8
Total 94 100.0 90 100.0 184 100.0

*p<0.05 by x’-test
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S0l 7t 654 o9 lo] HUE wE 7HYste] =
AR A B AEeld 27 Al EARCRE 229t &
A ol olgen, P71z FAS AFLE e
Ak ol g, iAo ;e AR 94, B 9% 20l
AT AuetEoly WA A AldF4] g2 vt
Ao, AEFAE Yot o2 A”E 7H, At
FH19] Y 2ol3aL, AEEA S dokAl = olEE A
HERgo| L el X] Ao tigt 7197 7P AA 283t
£ ASE Ueh, o2 AdFA T AvEey =Qx
A Aol gt 2uhE AR Al #Y wg ¥ SRt g
A5k At

o O
RS |

np

L& A7 2AF A A7) BRI E, 5 55
Aol At st e JEE 71eer LRt dighi
o A S Yohi 7] sl MA op AAke} 44
ARe] 253 Soll diste] ARSI ol F ‘WY Heth
2ha S SHYS(38.2, 31.6%) AL YA PSS
oz 2ARE of Y A4 7P & olf = A7) §lo]
ARl SRBEIAL, oA FRE FEEt o3 Aol
Zkzt 3t g 797, 84.0%2 F4]0] B¢l L2y okl
AL FEi7h W He A7t €58 gtk ddAAe
o AAtet e Ao sta AAEo| W AL V&
o AT Aot FASIATE AL i @ of e}
A RE a Aot o5 AT o]go] I HY, M4
A R FeAE ofshgo] 7zt uF 915 A 708,
56.3%, ‘FHHl W BOHE= 169, 7.5%, ‘T4 HE 34, 23.0%
o o2 yeht, 2 9 Wi F97 ggted, 9t
< o} b2 SRt 9 F3R Y A7 g
oSS e g ‘w4 wR Y AH7F gtk 24
dAbe] HAAAL B8-S et T} ofshgo] 2tz 44,000~
7,000 B9l 67.4, 70.1%2 RAME| T, RA} tjAFRS) g &
& Fo] FetdF} o3t 24zt 20~30%t ¥’ 24.7, 31.6%,
10~209F 9 21.3, 27.6%21 A& & wf B-=ollA FHAJAA} v
go] giFE ARt AL & 5 Uk

2. AL 3RS 7HA S-S obRy] flste] 7HA A
HES 2ARE A3 7H4 A3 Sl @edE os 4
BEE 18] 47.2, 51.7%, B} 2~33]" 31.5, 39.7%2] &0 1}
ERlleh 2HAE B A7 @ o3y 2 R A~A
Y Abo]’ 674, 67.8%, ‘AGAAF B 213, 8.6%, ‘OF~EA
AP’ 7.9, 144%2 UERTh Mg st 8 o] 45 A
B Jepyat of sy Z42) iz} 3LuhA] 46.1, 28.2%, A
A 157, 15.5%, ‘GHH 02’ 90, 224% SO thokslA|

e
=

o}
=

ol

H A FGFA

ettt $2 9 7H49 FRE A det o5t
A 2z AR 258, 19.0%, B 180, 14.4%, “WF
169, 13.2% o2 {AFE 7P dEshe Aoz Yehy
3L, ofd] AF 345 AR A3, FetT o) BE Y
Fo] 1237} 56.2, 62.1%2 7H3 W

3. g5 F2 A7t Asshe Awekolu Q8] Al
o] FAlof tigt 712 AE RALS 93ke] 1t 654 o)Ak
Qo] HYE WE 7Hgste] AR AL FHl= Jed T
o shAY 7zt <Ay zelste] H7|E Al 489 48.9%, ‘F
2 A7 S Ytk 202, 10.9%, ‘HEFA A 2R =
o} HEE HigEte] B2 Q3P 112, 21.8%2] o7
et 910] He mf Ar|Foz 248 Hwure o
o F3hT ofshy Zhzh 522, 55.7%0191eH, olE & A
7] i) ofgke] Qo SHE SMYIES e s ARt
w2l o] 1o AR e oSy 22k gl 387, 24.7%,
O\’ 35.5, 47.4%, ‘BOF 194, 22.7% Z=0]9]t}. AuElgo]
U eRIERAL Y] AV QRS AT} ofshAY 27t
‘of” 472, 48.3%0|H, o] O R AR AJHFAS 9
3t olf2E FIT oY 22t v A AR 7HE e
o] €3 4= glo] AAIFoIE 30.9, 22.6%, ‘AAF EH|JA] 3
W 4 Uk 214, 23.8% <ol R T, AAFA] o] gl
FEHT ASYES dFeR AR AEFAE dstA
e OlREE FIAT T 27t AuErEoIU ol E
2| Ao 71 ABI AR ek 36.5, 45.6%, ‘THE FA R o]
=35to] W Alx] &k 11.8, 10.0% 20|tk
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